# <u>Circular</u>

## Circular No: - P310418

Date:-06/09/2024

<u>Subject</u>:-Regarding the necessary related proceedings for operationalizing the Regional Office, MAUVIM, Ahmednagar.

#### **Office Order :-**

Office Order No. P-294893, dated 13/08/2024, issued by the Corporation, pertains to the necessary related proceedings for operationalizing the newly approved 7 Regional Offices. Accordingly, the following actions should be taken for operationalizing the Regional Office, MAUVIM, Ahmednagar:

1) The jurisdiction of the Regional Office, MAUVIM, Nashik, and the Regional Office, MAUVIM, Ahmednagar will be as follows:

-		
Sr.No.	Name of the Regional Office	Scope of the office
1	Regional Office, Nashik	All operational and proposed
		industrial areas in Nashik
		district, as well as all land
		acquisition activities in the
		district.
2	Regional Office,	All operational and proposed
	Ahmednagar	industrial areas in Ahmednagar
		district, as well as all land
		acquisition activities in the
		district.

In accordance with the office order of the Corporation dated 13/08/2024, from the date of this order, the Regional Officer, Regional Office, MAUVIM, Nashik, shall oversee the operations of all operational and proposed industrial areas in Nashik district, while the Regional Officer, Regional Office, MAUVIM, Ahmednagar, shall oversee the operations of all operational and proposed industrial areas in Ahmednagar district.

- 2) The Area Manager's office, Ahmednagar, under the Regional Office, MAUVIM, Nashik, will be discontinued from the date of this order, and the office should be addressed as the Regional Office, MAUVIM, Ahmednagar.
- 3) The following listed officers/staff currently working at the Area Manager's office, MAUVIM, Ahmednagar, will continue to be employed at the Regional Office, MAUVIM, Ahmednagar, from the date of this order.

Sr.No	Names and Designations of the working officers/staff	
51		

1	Mr. D. R. Kakade, Area Manager
2	Mr. P. N. Tekale, Assistant Area Manager
3	Mr. Bandu Eknath Dhamale, Assistant
4	Mr. Shrichand Kevla Rathod, Surveyor

Apart from the above-mentioned officers/staff, all other working officers/staff will continue to be employed at the Regional Office, MAUVIM, Nashik.

The following employees were appointed to the Area Manager's office, Ahmednagar. Currently, as per the approved structure at the Regional Office, Ahmednagar, due to the appointment of officers/staff, their services are being regularized at the Regional Office, MAUVIM, Nashik, from the date of this order.

Sr. No	Names and Designations of the working officers/staff	
1	Mr. Sushant Kher, Chi <mark>ef S</mark> urveyor	

- 4) The Regional Officer, Regional Office, MAUVIM, Nashik, should transfer all files and other documents related to all operational and proposed industrial areas in Ahmednagar district to the Regional Officer, Regional Office, MAUVIM, Ahmednagar.
- 5) The additional charge of the position of Regional Officer, MAUVIM, Ahmednagar, at the newly established Regional Office, MAUVIM, Ahmednagar, is being transferred to the Regional Officer, MAUVIM, Nashik, by this order, until further notice. The Regional Officer given the additional charge is required to visit the assigned Regional Office twice a week to oversee the office operations. Additionally, the appointed officers/staff at the Regional Office, Ahmednagar, are instructed to be present at the headquarters of the Regional Office (Ahmednagar) and initiate office operations.
- 6) The Regional Office, Ahmednagar, will be operational at the headquarters of the Regional Office from the date of this order. All responsibility for this will rest with the concerned Regional Officer assigned the additional charge and the Chief Engineer, Chhatrapati Sambhajinagar.
- 7) The instructions provided for carrying out the necessary related proceedings as per the Corporation's office order dated 13/08/2024 will remain in effect.

This order is being issued with the approval of the Hon. Deputy Chief Executive Officer (Administration), MAUVIM.

## Respectfully submitted for your information:-

- 1. Hon. Chief Executive Officer, MAUVIM, Mumbai.
- Hon. Deputy Chief Executive Officer (Administration/Vidarbha), MAUVIM, Mumbai.

## For your information and further action:-

- 1. All Department Heads / Office Heads, MAUVIM.
- 2. Chief Engineer, MAUVIM, Chhatrapati Sambhajinagar.

- 3. Regional Officer, Regional Office, MAUVIM, Nashik.
- 4. Secure Files / Office Orders Files / Personal Files

For any requirements related to MIDC, please call us at +91 98338 32485 or email us at info@midcconsultants.in